

No. 18-260

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF MAUI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB – MAUI  
GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI  
PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF  
CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA  
ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION AGENCIES,  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
IDAHO WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, IDAHO WATER  
RESOURCES BOARD, LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL WATER RESOURCES  
ASSOCIATION, WATEREUSE ASSOCIATION AND  
WESTERN COALITION OF ARID STATES IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

ANN Y. VONDE  
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
IDAHO WATER RESOURCES BOARD  
700 W. State Street  
2nd Floor  
Boise, ID 83720  
*Counsel for Idaho Water  
Resources Board*

---

J.G. ANDRE MONETTE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAWN HAGERTY  
REBECCA ANDREWS  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER, LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Suite 5300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 785-0600  
Andre.Monette@bbklaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
DIVIDES THE CIRCUITS AND  
IMPOSES LIABILITY ON PROJECTS  
THAT HAVE BEEN IN PLACE FOR  
DECADES..... 8

II. AMICI’S MEMBERS’ FACILITIES  
ARE EXTENSIVELY AND  
ADEQUATELY REGULATED UNDER  
OTHER PROGRAMS ..... 13

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
WILL HAVE FAR REACHING  
IMPACTS TO PUBLIC  
INFRASTRUCTURE AND  
RESOURCES..... 15

A. Wastewater Treatment  
Operations..... 16

B. Water Supply and Reuse..... 18

1. Water Supply System ..... 19

2. Managed Groundwater  
Recharge Projects..... 20

3. Water Reuse ..... 21

C. Stormwater Management and  
Flood Control Projects ..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<p><i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i>            No. 3:15-cv-1439, 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017), appeal docketed, No. 17-2426 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2017).....</p>	7, 13
<p><i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i>            846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....</p>	13
<p><i>Exxon v. Train</i>            554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977).....</p>	9
<p><i>Hawaii Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i>            886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p><i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i>            ___F.3d __, No. 18-5115, 2018 WL 4559315 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p><i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i>            ___F.3d __, No. 17-6155, 2018 WL 4559103 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p><i>United States v. Waste Indus., Inc.</i>            734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984).....</p>	14

*Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan  
Energy Partners, L.P.*  
887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) petition  
docketed No. 18-268 (Sept. 4, 2018).....6, 8, 11, 15

*Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton  
Hudson Corp.*  
24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....10, 13

**Federal Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1451-1466.....14

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 *et seq.* (1972).....4

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....12

33 U.S.C. § 1251(g).....13

33 U.S.C. § 1288(b).....14

33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(A)-(F) .....14

33 U.S.C. § 1321 .....14

33 U.S.C. § 1329(b).....14

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....18

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....16

33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....14

42 U.S.C. §§ 300h-300h-80.....14

42 U.S.C. § 6973(a).....14

42 U.S.C. § 9601(8).....14

**Rules**

Rule 37 of the Rules of the Supreme  
Court of the United States .....5

Rule 37.6 of the Rules of the Supreme  
Court of the United States .....1

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....16, 18

**Other Authorities**

House Bill 264, Idaho House Bill 264,  
Chapter 233.....21
